12696: Employed teachers in primary and lower secondary school, by year, contents, qualifications, sex, region and age, 2024

2024

Teachers

Teachers (per cent)

Long tertiary education with a teachers education

Long tertiary education with other educational sciences

Long tertiary education without educational science

Short tertiary education with a teachers education

Short tertiary education with other educational sciences

Short tertiary education without educational science

Upper secondary education

Long tertiary education with a teachers education

Long tertiary education with other educational sciences

Long tertiary education without educational science

Short tertiary education with a teachers education

Short tertiary education with other educational sciences

Short tertiary education without educational science

Upper secondary education

Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males

All ages

731
489
242
60
46
14
58
38
20
1233
913
320
295
177
118
110
69
41
274
173
101
26,5
17,7
8,8
2,2
1,7
0,5
2,1

s

1,4
0,7
44,7
33,1
11,6
10,7
6,4
43
4,0
2,5
1,5
9,9
6,3
3,7

29 years or
younger
298

194

104

132
71
61

10,8

7,0
3.8
0,2
0,2
0,0
0,3
0,2
0,1
0,8
0,5
0,3
46
24

s

2,2

12
0,6
0,6
438
2,6
2,2

>

55 Troms - Romsa - Tromssa

30-39 years

268
181
87
18
13
5
24
16
8
183
136
47
60
37
23
25
21

57
41
16
9,7
6,6
32
0,7
0,5
0,2
0,9
0,6
0,3
6,6
4,9
1,7
2,2
13
0,8
0,9
0,8
0,1
2,1
1,5
0,6

40-49 years

83
57
26
20
16
4
15
10
5
353
271
82
37
22
15
24

10
30
23

3,0
2,1
0,9
0,7
0,6
0,1
0,5
0,4
0,2

12,8
9.8
3,0
1,3
0,8
0,5
0,9
0,5
0,4
11
0,8
03

50-59 years

61
44
17
10

8

10
6

4
487
355
132
46
35
11
18
11

38
26
12
2,2
1,6
0,6
0,4
0,3

0,4
0,2
0,1
17,6
12,9
48
1,7
13
0,4
0,7
0,4
0,3
1,4
0,9
0,4

60 years or
older

21

13

8

O OO WL

188
137
51
24
17

11

17
12

0,8
0,5
0,3
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
6,8
5,0
1.8
0,9
0,6
0,3
0,4
0,3
0,1
0,6
0,4
0,2



Contractual hours  Long tertiary education with a teachers education

full-time equivalent

Long tertiary education with other educational sciences

Long tertiary education without educational science

Short tertiary education with a teachers education

Short tertiary education with other educational sciences

Short tertiary education without educational science

Upper secondary education

Only one employment is counted per employee.

Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males
Both sexes
Females
Males

6953
467,3
228,1
55,1
41,9
13,1
45,1
29,1
16,0
1117,2
832,8
2843
204,8
124,7
80,1
70,4
48,7
21,6
136,5
89,1
474

286,5
188,6
97,9
55
55
0,0
4.8
4,0
0,8
20,5
13,7
6,8
61,8
29,5
32,3
11,6
5,8
5,8
42,9
24,1
18,8

263,0
177,9
85,1
15,3
11,1
4,1
20,4
13,4
7,0
171,9
129,3
42,6
48,7
29,3
19,4
18,9
15,9
3,0
34,7
253
9,4

75,9
53,0
22,9
18,7
14,7
40
11,6
7,0
4.6
331,0
255,5
75,5
33,5
19,2
14,4
16,8
11,6
52
23,6
17,1
6,5

533
38,6
14,7
10,0

8,0

8,4
438
3,6
4433
321,8
121,5
424
33,2
9,2
14,8
10,2
47
26,2
17,1
9,1

Starting in 2024 the klassification of occupations was updated to use the latest standard (see About the Statistic). Some employees previously classified as leaders are now classified as teachers.
: = Confidential. Figures are not published so as to avoid identifying persons or companies.
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Source: Statistics Norway

Units:

Teachers: number

Teachers (per cent): per cent

Contractual hours full-time equivalent: number
Data type:

Teachers: Stock

Teachers (per cent): Average

Contractual hours full-time equivalent: Stock
Reference period: 3rd week in november

16,7
9,3
7,4
5,6
2,6
3,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

150,5
112,6

37,9

18,4

13,5
4,8
83
53
3,0
9,0
55
35



